SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 3.20
(ID # 13342)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, October 06, 2020

FROM : TLMA-TRANSPORTATION:

SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:
Notice of Completion — Clark Street Sidewalk Project in the Mead Valley
Community. District 1. [$0]

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accept as complete the Construction of Clark Street Sidewalk Project in the Community
of Mead Valley;

2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute the Notice of Completion on behalf of
the County; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to record the Notice of Completion.

ACTION:Policy

(.7

Patricia Romo, Director of iranspérta%n ; ;1 6/2020

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Hewitt
Nays: None Kecia R. Harper

Absent: None Clerk of the Board
Date: October 06, 2020 By:|
XG: Transp. Deputy

Page 1 of 3 ID# 13342 3.20



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA | CurrentFiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
COST $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
NET COUNTY COST $ 0 $ O $ 0 $ 0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: NA.

Budget Adjustment: NA

For Fiscal Year:

20/21

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:
Summary
On December 17, 2019, agenda item 3.47, the Board of Supervisors entered into a contract with

Hillcrest Contracting, Inc. of Corona, California for the construction of the Clark Street Sidewalk
Project in the community of Mead Valley.

The original authorized amount of the contract was $468,984. The total price of the contract
came in at $395,073 which is 15.8% less than the originally authorized amount. The reduction of
the total cost was the result of using less quantities than anticipated to complete the work.

The work was completed in conformance with the plans and specifications and the contractor
was granted relief of maintenance on April 13, 2020.

Project Number C5-0075, ATPL-5956(246).

Impact on Residents and Businesses

The improvements benefit the project area by improving pedestrian safety and providing an
Americans with Disability Act (ADA) compliant path. The Sidewalk serves as a path to Columbia
Elementary School and Mead Valley Library.

Additional Fiscal Information
Budget

Original Contract Amount $468,984
Total Change Orders Authorized 0.0% $0
Estimated Pending Change Orders 0.0% $0
Authorized Contract Amount $468,984
* Quantity Adjustments -15.8% ($73,911)
+ CCO FA Adjustments 0.0% $0
Total Amended Contract Amount 84.2% $395,073
Expenditures

Total Progress Payments $395,073

Estimated Pending Payments $0

Total Expenditures $395,073
(Over)/Under Contract Amount $0
Page 2 of 3 ID# 13342 320



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

+ Change Orders using the Force Account method of payment issued prior to the work being
completed generally do not use the total authorized amount.

* Caltrans Standard Specifications 9-1.06 (Changed Quantity Payment Adjustments). Increases
or decreases in the quantity of a contract item of work will be determined by comparing the total
pay quantity of such item of work with the Engineer's Estimate. If the total pay quantity of any
item of work required under the contract varies from the Engineer's Estimate by 25 percent or
less, payment will be made for the quantity of work of said item performed at the contract unit
price, unless eligible for adjustment pursuant to Section 9-1.15, "Work-Character Changes."

This project was funded with $395,073 of Active Transportation Plan (ATP) funds.

Contract History and Price Reasonableness

Nine bids were received. One bid was determined to be non-responsive. The remaining
eight bids where responsive to the bidding requirements set for the project ranging from
$494,974 to $645,300. The basis for the selection of a contractor is the lowest responsive
and responsible bid. The lowest responsible bid was submitted by Hillcrest Contracting, Inc.
in the amount of $468,984, which is $30,166 (5.7%) lower than the Engineer's Estimate.
The contract award amount was $468,984 due to Alternative Bid Schedule 1 not being selected
for award.

ATTACHMENTS:

Vicinity Map

Progress Estimate Report
Notice of Completion

\ - ,C: "'; .
T et o S~ —
.;ason‘an Pnnmpal Management Analyst 9/30/2020 Gregpry V. Priapios, Director County Counsel 9/24/2020
v

Page 3 of 3 ID# 13342 3.20



PLEASE COMPLETE THIS INFORMATION

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 2020-0490088

KECIA R. HARPER, CLERK OF THE BOARD 10/13/2020 03:13 PM Fee: $ 0.00
RIVERSIDE CO. CLERK OF THE BOARD Page 1 of 2
4080 LEMON STREET, 15T FLOOR CAC Recorded in Official Records
P O BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 County of Riverside
Peter Aldana
MAIL STOP #1010 Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder
Lt (]
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: I mmw HH‘ Mﬁi
RETURN TO: STOP #1010
RIVERSIDE COUNTY CLERK OF THE BOARD
P. 0. BOX 1147 — RIVERSIDE, CA 92502 THIS SPACE FOR RECORDERS USE ONLY

001

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

To be recorded with County Recorder
within 10 days after completion.
No recording fee.

Notice is hereby given by the undersigned owner, a public entity of the State of California, that a public work of

improvement has been completed, as follows:

Project title or description of work:  Clark Street Sidewalk Project, Project No. C5-0075, ATPL-5956(246)
Date of Completion: Date Hereof [J(CT 06 2020

Nature of owner: County of Riverside, public entity

Interest or estate of owner:  Public Road Right-of-Way

Address of owner: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County Administrative Center
4080 Lemon Street, 8th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501

Name and Address of contractor: Hillcrest Contracting, Inc., P.O. Box 1898, Corona, CA 92878
Street or legal description of site: Clark Street, Rider Street to Cajalco Road, Community of Mead Valley
Dated: NCT 06 2020 Owner: County of Riverside

(Name‘otﬁz tity)
By:

Chalrman, Board of Supe@ﬁors

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

S8

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE)

[ am the _Chairman of the governing board of the County of Riverside , the public entity which executed the
foregoing notice and on whose behalf I make this verification; I have read this notice, know its contents, and the same is

true. I certify under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed at Riverside /Ialifomia on 0CT 06 2020 (Date)

Y . A
— V. MANUEL PEREZ

, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

0
ATTEST:

FORM@P@OVEDCOUNTYCOU%SEL KECIA R. HARPE
BY ,;.,;# M 7 @
RISTINE BELL-VALDEZ DATE By

0CT 062020 3,20 PErY

|



Recorder

PETER ALDANA P.O. Box 751
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE Riverside, CA 92502-0751
ASSESSOR-COUNTY CLERK-RECORDER (31)456-7000

www.riversideacr.com

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code 27361.7, | certify under the penalty of perjury
that the following is a true copy of illegible wording found in the attached document:

(Print or type the page number(s) and wording below):

CLARIFICATION FOR SEAL for the Riverside County Board of Supervisors
(EMBOSSED ON DOCUMENT)

Date:

Signature:

Print Name: Priscilla Rasso, Board Assistant

ACR 601P-AS4REO (Rev. 09/2005)




Receipt: 20-353406

Peter Aldana
Riverside County
Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder
2724 Gateway Drive
Riverside, CA 92507
(951) 486-7000
www.riversideacr.com

Product Name Extended
126 NOTICE COMPLETION $0.00
Document # 2020-0490088
# Pages 2
Total $0.00
Change (Cash) $0.00

10/13/20 3:13 PM
Gateway Public Service

1
4 -2
roftef20 3.20

OO 0= 14 TFAH2



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT

CLARK STREET
RIDER STREET TO CAJALCO ROAD

COMMUNITY OF MEAD VALLEY

PROJECT No. C5-0075
STATE PROJECT No. ATPL-5956(246)

COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO

J
y—=¢ - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
BANMWS
) N
\_J‘f INDIAN \NCHELLA AT s
WELLS <

PROJECT
LOCATION

PROJECT
SITE /
/

WOOD RD

CAJALCO RD

RIDER ST

CLARK ST

VICINITY MAP
TOWNSHIP 45 RANGE 4W SECTION 10
NTS COUNTY ROAD BOOK PAGE No. 58B




PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

SHEET 3 of 3

PROJECT : Clark Strect Sidewalk (Rider St. to Cajaico Rd), Community of Mead Valley
County Project No.: C5-007 5, State Project No. ATPL-6956(246)
[Contract No. 19-11-005

‘Contractor: Hillcrest Contracting
Address: P.O, Box 1898
ICity, State. Zip: Corona, GA 92878

FProcessed Construction Inspection 4/30/ 2020
TEstimate No. 3
| From: March 26, 2020
To: April 25, 2020

DEPT. ID.: 31305

ACCOUNT: 527980

PROJECT: ZC5-0075E

ACTIVITY ID.: 3500

RESOURCE CNT

SIGNATURE: (Tzoncl (2 Ui b

DATE: 4/29/2020

W

Rem i Original Contract Chango Ord__eu . Amended Contract This Estimate Previous | Tolal Estimate To Date
| N0 hemDesctplion _Units Quantity  Unit Pnce Amount " Quantity “Amount Guantity ~ Amount. | Quantity Amount | Quantity Quantity Amount
— 7 3 , T i T 7
| { |
i |
i |
i !
! T
' PROJECT TOTAL 494,974 .00 ! : 0.00 494,974.00 ' 63,070.45 | 1 386,797.51
Made by Paul Castilla Working Days: 30 Start Date. 2-10-20
Checked by ___TN ______ Days Added 0 End Date. 4-13-20 TOTAL VALUE OF WORK TO DATE: $386,797.51
OK Const. Supv. ____HD______ Subtotal 30 % $ Complete: 78% LESS RETENTION: 5% 19,339.87
Days Used: 29 Original Contract: $494 974 00 TOTAL DUE TODATE §$367.457 84
% Time Blapsed. 97 % Amended Contract: $494,974.00 LESS PREVIOUSLY INVOICED: 307.540.71
LESS LABOR NON COMPLIANCE: 0.00
TOTAL DUE THIS PAYMENT: $59,916.93
This Estimate Approved Date: ,S% for: $59,916.93 Received by Accounts Payable: ___
By
Payment Approval
FUND: 20000

TRANSFISCAL APPROVED:
By: Lori Conrad 5-3461

MAY 0 5 2020




PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RVERSIDE SHEET 1 of 3 Processed Construction Inspection 4730/ 2020

Contractor: Hillcrest Contracting Estimate No. 3
County Project No.. C5-0076, State Project No. ATPL-5956(246) Address: P.O. Box 1898 From: March 26, 2020
Contract No. 19-11-005 City, State, Zip: Corona, CA 92878 To: April 28, 2020
ftem | ! ! | Original Contract | Change Orders i Amended Contract i This Estimate _| Pevios | TotaiEstmateTopats | %
Mo. Item Description | Units Quantity | Umit Price | Amount Cuantity Amount_ | Quantity T Amount | Quantity | Amount | Quantay |~ Quantity I Amounl | Auth
z i ; ‘ ? / i i T
1 DEVELOP WATERSUPPLY s 1 3.400.00 3,400.00 | , 1.00 3,400 00/ 0.33 1.122‘005 0.67 1.00, 3.400.001‘ 100%
; : i [ i
2 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM s | 1| 5000000,  50,000.00 : 100 50,000.00 0.33) 1650000 087 1.00 5o.unomj 100%
3 | PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM s : 1. 7.800.00 7,800.00 | ; . 1.00| 7,800.00 o.aa‘ 2574 oo‘: oa'rj 1oui 7,800 ou; 100%
4 | CLEARING AND GRUBBING | s | 1| 10,000.00 10,000.00 | | l 1.00 10,000.00 0.33 3.300.00/ 067 1.00, 1o<oou‘uné 100%
5 | DUST ABATEMENT [ s | 1 1‘ 5.900.00 | 5,900.00 | | 1.00! 590000, 0.33 1947.00| 067 1.00| 5,900.00, 100%
6 | ALLEY APRON | SQFT 720 | 11.80 | 8.496.00 | i 720.00 8,496.00 ' 900.00 900.00 m,azo.on:r 125%
7 I ROADWAY EXCAVATION f oY ets 82.00 50.430.00 | I ' £15.00 50,430.00 ' [ 43300 43300/ 354ﬁoa.uu‘§ 70%
B | CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE x cY | 310 108.00 33,480.00 ! 31000/  33,480.00 | 258.90 25890, 27,981 20? 84%
| 1 | | | i | |
9 | HOT MIXASPHALT (TYPE A) ToN 875 | 10800 I 7155000 67500 71,5500 64.55 a.aqz.:m}‘ 507.83 57238 so,mz,zaé 85%
10 | PLACE HOT MIX ASPHALT (MISCELLANEOUS AREA} J‘savng 5 237.00 | 1,185.00 | ‘ 5.00° 1.185.00 5.05| 1.195.55% 5.0 1.196.853 101%
11| RETAINING WALL (MASONRY WALL) e | 125 i z1o.oo! 26,250.00 ! j [ 125.00 26,250 00 125.00 126.00] 26,250,00' 100%
12 | MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) [ LF o 1280 2040 | 3763200 ° ‘ J 128000  37,632.00 I 125800 1,258.00 as.ses.zoi 98%
| | | | | | !
13 | MINOR CONCRETE (DRVEWAY APPROACH) (CRS 207) isorr | 910 | 660 6.006.00 . 910.00 6,006.00 64.50] 42570  419.25 453.75;3 3,192 75} 53%
14 ‘ MINOR CONGRETE (CURB RAMP) {CRS 403 - CASE A) ' EA | 11 285000 | 2,650.00 | 1,00 2.650.00| 1.00 wuf 2,650.00] 100%
: i [ ; i
15| MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS- GUTTER AND SPANDREL) !ECFI' | 1,130 i 11.90 | 13,447.00 | 1,130.00 13,447.00] | 1.088.00 1'0“00i 12,947.205 96%
v | MINOR CONCRETE (BUS TURNOUT) (CRS 814) | e | 1] 860000 860000 | 1.00| 8,600.00 ‘\ 1.00] moi 8.800 ooimo%
17 | MINOR CONCRETE (SDEWALK) jsaFt | 7380 | 850 |  47,84000 736000,  47,840.00 334,003: 217100, 5092862 6,26262|  40.707.03| 85%
| { i | {
18 | MINOR CONGRETE (CURB RAMP) [CALTRANS STD AB8B| ; BA | 3 | 1.11u.nni 3,330.00 | ‘ 3.00 3,330.00 3.00| 3.330.00, a,uof 3,330.00? 100%
19 ‘ RELOCATE MAILBOX \ B | a} ssn,ooi 1.170.00! \ E 3,00, 1.470.00| : 3.00|, s.uo; 1.170.00] 100%
20 ‘ CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-8) LF 70| 88.00 ! 4760.00 | : moqu 4,760.00 6500 442000 | es.noj 4,420,00| 93%
21 REMOVE FENCE lte 20 1 8.60 523200 i szo.on! 5332.00 73.00] 627.80| 399,00 472.ooi 4,058.20 76%
22 REMOVE DELINEATOR i g 9 1 10.50 ! 94.50 | ‘ 9.00. 94.50 s.nng 94.50 s.oo; 0450 100%




PROGRESS ESTIMATE RECORD - COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

SHEET 2 of 3

Processed Construction Inspection 4/30/2020

[PROJECT: Ciark Stroet Sidawak (Rider St. to Cajako 1), Community of Mead Vaiiey Contractor: Hillorest TEstimate No, 3
{County Project No.: C5-0075, Stale Project No. ATPL-5956(246) Address: P.O. Box 1808 From: March 26, 2020
[Contract No. 19-11-005 Clty, State, Zip: Corona, CA 82878 To: April 26,2020
tem I ___; | Original Contract Change Orders ! Amended Conlract I This Estimate Previous I Total Estimate To Date i %
No. | kem Description | _Units Quantity Unit Price Amount Quantity ! Amount Quantity Amount | Quantity Amount \ Quantity | Quantity 1 Amount Auth.
| i | | i | |
23 ; DELINEATOR (SPECIAL) [ TYPE F SURFACE MOUNTED] | EA | 10 ‘ 45.00 450.00 i ! 10 00; 450.00 m.uoi 450.00 10.IJOE 450.00 100%
24 ' PAVEMENT MARKER (RETROREFLECTIVE) EA 440 i 3.15’ 1,386 00 : 1 440.00 1,386.00 276.00 869.40 276.00 869.40; 63%
25 | SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN Ea | 5 26.00 i 13000 | ‘ 5.00 130.00 5.00 130 nn; Eﬁ 5.00 130.00, 100%
1 i | | i
26 | RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN EA | 8 ‘ 79.00 [ 632.00 | | s‘oo% 632.00 a.ooi Baz.nn: E 8.00 632.00] 100%
27 | ROADSIDE SIGN - ONE POST BA | 5 ‘ 2aoanj 1,300.00 . 5.00; 1,300.00 5.00; 1,300.00 5.00! 1,300.00, 100%
28 | THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING SOFT | 625 | 550 {‘ 3,437.50 625.00 3,437.50 859.00 3,624 .50 659 00; 3,624.50| 105%
I | |
29 PAINT TRAFFIC STRIPE (2-COAT) L LF i 6720 079 J 5,308.80 ‘ 6,720.00 s‘aoajoé 6.219 00‘ 4,913.01 ' 6.219.00 4,813.01 93%
30 I REMOVE PAINTED TRAFFIC STRIPE ¢ LF 4780 | 0,791 3,776.20 ‘ i t 4,780.00 3.775205 3.645.00 2.879.55 3,645.00 287955 76%
| i | | |
31 i REMOVE THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING ?sorr 900 | 0.79 I 711.00 900.00 711,50: 596.00 47084 596.00, 470.84; 66%
| | i | |
32 | MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) : FA 1 i 40,000.00{ 4U.UUD.DD; ' 1.00‘ do.noo,ooi 0.00000 1 0.09465 0.09465 3.738.001 9%
32A ; CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-4) | LF | 125 ! 26.00 : 3,250.00 | | { 125.00/ 3.25&00! 125,00% 3,250.00 125.00 3.2501101 100%
aze | CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYPE CL-8) LF | 250 | 37.00 : 9,250.00 : F i 250.00 9.250,00! ' 190.00 180.00 7.030.00| 76%
33 | RELOCATE WATERMETER EA l 2| 550000 I 11,000.00 | ’ | 2.00 11.000,00! ; 0%
34 ADJUST WATER METER EA 3| 63000 I 1,890.00 i ‘ i 3.00 1,aso,ooi i 0%
35 | RELOCATE AIRVENT EA 2| 540000  10,800.00 1 : 2.00 10.300,00% | ! I 0%
36 | ADJUST MANHOLE | EA 1 2.300.00! 2,300.00 | | i 1.00 2,300.00i ] | 0%
I | | |




